occupancy costs, marketing and travel and entertainment; and

4.	 Depreciation: refers to the depreciation of leasehold improvements, office furniture and office equipment.

46

4.9 �AUDITED HISTORICAL AND PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
The table below has been extracted from the audited historical consolidated statement of Financial Position of Pacific
Merchants Group Limited as at 30 June 2018, the pro forma adjustments that have been made to the audited consolidated
statement of financial position (further described in Section 4.10) and the pro forma consolidated statement of financial position
as at 30 June 2018.

The pro forma consolidated statement of financial position is provided for illustrative purposes and is not represented as being
necessarily indicative of Mediland Pharm’s view on its future financial position.

Audited and Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2018

$’000 Notes

Pacific
Merchants

Group
Limited
Audited

Mediland
Pharm

Limited
(unaudited)

Impact of
pro forma

adjustments

Pro Forma
Minimum

subscription

Impact of
pro forma

adjustments

Pro Forma
Maximum

subscription

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 4.10.1 8,003 – 3,007 11,010 2,251 13,261

Trade and other receivables 1,323 – 15 1,338 17 1,355

Inventories 469 – – 469 – 469

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 9,795 – 3,022 12,817 2,268 15,085

NON CURRENT ASSETS

Plant and equipment 1,570 – – 1,570 – 1,570

Deferred tax assets 121 – 194 315 2 317

TOTAL NON CURRENT ASSETS 1,691 – 194 1,885 2 1,887

TOTAL ASSETS 11,486 – 3,216 14,702 2,270 16,972

LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 5,477 – – 5,477 – 5,477

Provisions 17 – – 17 – 17

Income tax payable 337 – – 337 – 337

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 5,831 – – 5,831 – 5,831

TOTAL NON CURRENT LIABILITIES – – – – – –

TOTAL LIABILITIES 5,831 – – 5,831 – 5,831

NET ASSETS 5,655 – 3,216 8,871 2,270 11,141

EQUITY

Contributed equity 4.10.2 1 – 11,579 11,580 2,275 13,855

Retained earnings 4.10.2 5,654 – (8,363) (2,709) (5) (2,714)

TOTAL EQUITY 5,655 – 3,216 8,871 2,270 11,141

Mediland Pharm Limited / Prospectus  47

4. Financial Information CONTINUED

4.10 PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS
The following transactions and events contemplated in this Prospectus which are to take place on or before Completion
of the Offer, referred to as the Pro forma Adjustments, are presented as if they, together with the Offer, had occurred on
or before 30 June 2018 and are set out below.

With the exception of the pro forma transactions noted below no material transactions have occurred between 30 June 2018
and the date of this Prospectus which the Directors consider require disclosure.

[…]

are allotted under the Offer. No pro forma adjustment has been included in the pro forma statement of financial position at
30 June 2018 for the net profit before tax generated between 1 July 2018 and allotment of shares under the Offer or the tax
exit payment calculated on those profits.

4.10.1 Pro forma cash and cash equivalents

Audited and pro forma cash and cash equivalents as at 30 June 2018

Pro forma
adjustment

Minimum
subscription

pro forma
$’000

Maximum
subscription

pro forma
$’000

Audited cash and cash equivalents at 30 June 2018 8,003 8,003

Subsequent events:

Dividend paid 1 (8,003) (8,003)

Loan from related parties 2 73 73

Pro forma transactions:

Public offer 3/5 12,500 15,000

Costs of the offer 4/6 (1,563) (1,812)

Pro forma cash and cash equivalents 11,010 13,261

Mediland Pharm expects that it will have sufficient cash to fund its operational requirements and business objectives following
the Offer.

48

4.10.2 Pro forma capital structure summary

Pro Forma capital structure

Pro forma
adjustment

No. of
shares

Contributed
Equity
$’000

Retained
earnings

$’000

Net
assets
$’000

Audited at 30 June 2018 250,000,000 1 5,654 5,655

Subsequent transactions:

Dividend payment 1 – – (8,003) (8,003)

Pre Offer capital structure 250,000,000 1 (2,349) (2,348)

Pro forma transactions in relation
to the minimum subscription:

Offer 3 62,500,000 12,500 – 12,500

Offer costs 4 – (921) (554) (1,475)

Tax impact 4 – – 194 194

Total 312,500,000 11,580 (2,709) 8,871

Pro forma transactions in relation
to the maximum subscription:

Offer 5 12,500,000 2,500 – 2,500

Offer costs 6 – (225) (7) (232)

Tax impact 6 – – 2 2

Total 325,000,000 13,855 (2,714) 11,141

4.11 PRO FORMA HISTORICAL CASH FLOWS
Set out in the table below is a summary of Mediland Pharm’s pro forma historical cash flows for FY2016, FY2017 and FY2018.

$’000
30 June year end

FY2016
Pro forma

FY2017
Pro forma

FY2018
Pro forma

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Pro Forma EBITDA 2,160 7,092 5,273

Changes in working capital 2,423 (4,229) (771)

Change in other assets and liabilities 1 9 (23)

Taxes paid (2,467) (785) (2,367)

Cash flow from operations 2,117 2,087 2,112

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase of PP&E (148) (541) (1,001)

Investing cash flow (148) (541) (1,001)